Bolivia and Pakistan were downgraded one notch on FMO's internal country rating scale, while Costa Rica and

El Salvador were upgraded one notch.

3.5 Market risk

Currency risk
Our appetite for currency risk remained limited. Exposures are hedged through matching currency

characteristics of assets with liabilities, or through derivative transactions such as cross-currency swaps and FX

forwards conducted with either commercial parties or with The Currency Exchange Fund (TCX Fund N.V.). Most

currency exposures are hedged to US dollars on a micro-hedge basis, whereby the US dollar position is

managed on a portfolio basis. FMO does not take any active positions in any currency for purpose of making a

profit. Each individual currency is managed within a strict position limit and an overall appetite level is set at

1% of shareholder’s equity for the total open position across all currencies. Individual exposures and total open

currency positions were within risk appetite in 2023. FMO maintains a deliberately unhedged foreign currency

position which stems from the private equity investments and which serves as a structural hedge for our capital

ratio.

Sensitivity of profit & loss account and
shareholders’ equity to main foreign
currencies

June 30, 2023
December 31,

2022

Change of value relative to the euro

Sensitivity of
profit & loss
account

Sensitivity of
shareholders’
equity

Sensitivity of
profit & loss
account

Sensitivity of
shareholders’
equity

USD value increase of 10% 165,719 14,506 168,143 13,990

USD value decrease of 10% -165,719 -14,506 -168,143 -13,990

INR value increase of 10% 11,179 - 9,476 -

INR value decrease of 10% -11,179 - -9,476 -

ZAR value increase of 10% 3,346 - 3,710 -

ZAR value decrease of 10% -3,346 - -3,710 -

Interest Rate Risk in the banking book
Interest rate risk is the risk of potential loss due to adverse changes to interest rates. Changing interest rates

mainly influence the fair value of fixed interest balance sheet items and affect our earnings by altering interest

rate sensitive income and expenses, affecting our net interest income (NII). FMO's appetite for interest rate risk

is low.  FMO does not take any active interest rate positions for the purpose of making a profit.

The interest rate gap and basis point value exposure are monitored each week against limits set by the Asset